SOUTH DAKOTA COSMETOLOGY COMMISSION MINUTES OF PUBLIC HEARING

The South Dakota Cosmetology Commission convened at 10:00 am (CDT) on Monday, November 5, 2018 at the South Dakota Cosmetology Commission office located at 221 W Capitol Avenue, Suite 101, Pierre, South Dakota and via teleconference.

The purpose of the meeting was to conduct a public hearing on the following proposed rule of the commission: 20:42:03:03.

Hearing Officer: Kate Boyd, Pierre, South Dakota.

Roll call by Secretary-Treasurer Crystal Carlson with the following members of the commission in Attendance:

Tammy Ugofsky, President, via teleconference Lori Little, Vice President, via teleconference Crystal Carlson, Secretary-Treasurer, via teleconference Debbie Pageler, Member, via teleconference Tami Stokes, Member, via teleconference

Commission Members Absent: N/A

Others in Attendance:

Graham Oey, Department of Labor & Regulation Senior Attorney, via teleconference Kate Boyd, Executive Director, Cosmetology Commission

Written Testimony: The Commission did not receive any written testimony for consideration.

Oral Testimony: No one from the public joined the meeting to provide any oral testimony.

The Commission reviewed the proposed fee increases.

Tammy Ugofsky made a motion to approve the rule as presented. Crystal Carlson seconded the motion. A roll call vote was taken. **MOTION PASSED.** (Ugofsky-yea; Little-yea; Pageler-yea; Stokes-yea; Carlson-yea)

President Ugofsky stated that anyone wishing copies of the minutes of the commission meeting or notices of commission meetings could call or write the Cosmetology Commission.

Lori Little made a motion to adjourn. Debbie Pageler seconded the motion. **MOTION PASSED.** (Ugofsky-yea; Little-yea; Pageler-yea; Stokes-yea; Carlson-yea)

Respectfully submitted,
Crystal Carlson, Secretary Cosmetology Commission

Adjournment: 10:15 am